

Waiver & Release Form

The Kentucky Horse Park Foundation Run/Walk Club believes in promoting healthy and safe running habits so we urge all participants to be careful and to know your limits. Please exercise common sense and be safe. All participants of the Kentucky Horse Park Foundation Run Club must register, and therefore are acknowledging and agreeing to the following statements:

I acknowledge and agree that the Kentucky Horse Park Foundation, its agents, representatives, volunteers, staff and sponsors cannot assure my safety during participation in club activities. I acknowledge and agree that participation in the club activities exposes me to risks including, but not limited to, falls, run/walk related injury, conditions of the trails, barns, sidewalks, roads and traffic risks, contact with other participants, effects of weather, darkness and other variable lighting conditions high-heat and/or humidity, and any other such risks, known and unknown. I understand that my participation in the club activities is strictly voluntary on my part, and I am participating at my own risk. I certify that I am physically fit and safely able to participate, and not under the influence of any drugs, alcohol or medications that could adversely affect my health.

I, for myself, my heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assignees, personally assume all risks in connection with participation in the Kentucky Horse Park Foundation Run/Walk Club, and fully and forever waives all rights against and releases, discharges, and hold harmless the Kentucky Horse Park Foundation, its agents, representatives, volunteers, staff and sponsors from all claims, demands, damages, costs, expenses, actions and causes of action, whether in law or equity, in respect of death, injury, loss or damage to my person or property, howsoever caused, arising out of, by reason of, or during my participation in club activities weather as a spectator, participant or otherwise, whether or not the claims result from my following any activity, program or exercise on the recommendation of any of the Kentucky Horse Park Foundation parties, whether such claim arises out of events prior to, during or subsequent to said attendance or participation, even if such claims were caused by, contributed to, or occasioned by the negligence, fault or other conduct of the Kentucky Horse Park Foundation parties.

I agree to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Kentucky Horse Park Foundation, its agents, representatives, volunteers, staff and sponsors from any and all damages, losses, costs, expenses and liabilities incident to claims, demands or causes of action brought by or on behalf of any person or entity, which arise out of or are incident to, or result from my participation in the Kentucky Horse Park Foundation Run Club. By signing, I am singing this release and acknowledge and represent that I have read and understand the waiver of liability, and sign it voluntarily as my own free act and deed. I am at least eighteen (18) years of age and fully competent (if not 18), or my parent(s) or guardian(s) agree with the terms of this document.

I expressly grant permission to the Kentucky Horse Park Foundation, and any of their respective designees to record, broadcast and otherwise disseminate, through any form of media, throughout the World and for commercial or non-commercial purposes, any aural or visual depiction of my name, image, likeness, or any combination thereof which results from my involvement in the performance of the activities contemplated under this Waiver and Hold Harmless Agreement for any purpose whatsoever without any compensation of any type to me, my successors, or assigns.